



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.637 OF 2015
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1260 OF 2015
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.194 OF 2015

Fashion Exim (India) Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. ...Applicants/Appellants

Versus

Regional Director, Employees State
Insurance Corporation & Ors.

...Respondents

Ms. Aakansha Saxena i/by Mr. Sanjay Gawde for the Applicants
/Appellants.

Mr. Anand Kulkarni for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATE : 24 MARCH 2026

P.C.:

1. In Civil Application No.637 of 2015, on 16 February 2015 ad-interim reliefs were granted by staying the impugned order subject to the appellants making deposit 50% of the amount.

2. Ms. Saxena, learned counsel for the applicants-appellants states that they have deposited 50%. Therefore, the ad-interim order granted on 16 February 2015 is made absolute till the disposal of the first appeal. For the balance 50%, the applicants-appellants to furnish bank guarantee to the Corporation within four weeks from today and the said bank guarantee to be kept alive till the disposal of the appeal.

3. In view of above, Civil Application Nos.637 and 1260 of 2015 are disposed of.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]